COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

No.: SJC-11481

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, Appellant-Plaintiff,

v.

MATTHEW OVERMYER, Appellee-Defendant.

ON THE COMMONWEALTH'S INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL AND SUA SPONTE TRANSFER, FROM A 2012 ALLOWANCE OF A MOTION TO SUPPRESS EVIDENCE (Connly, J.), ON A CRIMINAL COMPLAINT ISSUED BY THE CENTRAL BERKSHIRE DISTRICT COURT

BRIEF AND ADDENDUM OF AMICUS CURIAE,
NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR THE REFORM OF MARIJUANA LAW
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE-OVERMYER

Steven S. Epstein

BBO#: 546862 P.O. Box 266

Georgetown MA 01833-0366 Telephone: 978-352-3300 Email: Epeggs@aol.com

Marvin Cable BBO#: 680968 P.O. Box 1630

Northampton, MA 01061-1630 Telephone: 413-268-6500

E-Mail: marvin@marvincable.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae, the National Organization for the Reform of Marijuana Laws (NORML)

Dated: February 14, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1
REASONS WHY AN AMICUS BRIEF IS DESIRABLE 3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 5
Summary of Argument 5
ARGUMENT 6
I. Fundamental Constitutional principles enjoin servants of the people from acting as they did here6
II. Thrice this Court erred when reviewing the Constitutionality of the Legislative prohibition of the possession and distribution of plant matter
III. Today's rational basis test17
IV. Without a scale to obtain an objective weight, the discovery of a bag of cannabis which an officer believes may be over an ounce is not probative enough of a crime. 21
V. The People have spoken25
VI. The police responding to a traffic accident had no cause to begin a criminal investigation as the odor of marijuana is not probative of ANY CRIME27
CONCLUSION - RELIEF REQUESTED
APPENDIX 31
ADDENDUM 34
CERTIFICATION OF COUNSEL.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Brinegar v. U.S., 338 U.S. 160 (1949)
<u>Carroll</u> v. <u>U.S.</u> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925)
<u>Commonwealth</u> v. <u>Alessio</u> , 377 Mass . 76 (1979)
<u>Commonwealth</u> v. <u>Bergstrom</u> , 402 Mass. 534, 541 (1988)
<u>Commonwealth</u> v. <u>Borges</u> , 395 Mass. 482 (1985)
<pre>Commonwealth v. Craan, SJC-11436</pre>
<u>Commonwealth</u> v. <u>Cruz</u> , 459 Mass. 459, 472 (2011) 15, 28, 31
<u>Commonwealth</u> v. <u>Cusick</u> , 76 Mass.App.Ct. 1109 (2010) 16, 18, 19, 24
<pre>Commonwealth v. DiGiambattista, 442 Mass. 423 (2004)</pre>
<u>Commonwealth</u> v. <u>Drew</u> , 4 Mass.App.Ct. 30 (1976)
<u>Commonwealth</u> v. <u>Gullick</u> , 386 Mass. 278 (1982)
<u>Commonwealth</u> v. <u>Humberto</u> , 466 Mass. 562 (2013)
<u>Commonwealth</u> v. <u>Lanigan</u> , 419 Mass. 15 (1994)
<u>Commonwealth</u> v. <u>Leis</u> , 355 Mass. 189 (1969)passim
<u>Commonwealth</u> v. <u>Stoute</u> , 422 Mass 782 (1996)
<u>Commonwealth</u> v. <u>Torres</u> , 424 Mass. 153 (1997)
<u>Commonwealth</u> v. <u>Welch</u> , 420 Mass. 646 (1995)
<pre>Commonwealth v. Zdanowicz, 12 Mass.App.Ct. 231 (1981)</pre>
Goodridge v. Department of Public Health, 440 Mass. 309 (2003)20, 23
<u>Lawrence</u> v. <u>Texas</u> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)
<u>Lincoln</u> v. <u>Secretary of the Commonwealth</u> , 326 Mass. 313 (1950)7
<u>Marbury</u> v. <u>Madison</u> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)
Marcoux v. Attorney General, 375 Mass. 63 (1978) passim

Opinion of the Justices, 3 Mass. 565 (1807)6
<u>Williamson</u> v. <u>Lee Optical</u> , 348 U.S. 483 (1956)
Yont v. Secretary of Commonwealth, 275 Mass. 365, (1931)7
OTHER AUTHORITIES
Restoring the Lost Constitutionpassim
The Essex Result, 1778
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS
Preamble to the Declaration of Rights and Constitution of
Massachusetts
Art. 30 of the Declaration of Rights6
Article 1 of the Declaration of Rights9
Article 2 of the Declaration of Rights9
Article 4 of the Declaration of Rights10
Article 5 of the Declaration of Rights10
Article 7 of the Declaration of Rights11
Article 14 of the Declaration of Rights11
Article 18 of the Declaration of Rights
Article 19 of the Declaration of Rights
Article 29 of the Declaration of Rights
Article 30 of the Declaration of Rights
Article 48, Section 1 of the Amendments to the Constitution 14
Part II, c. 1, § 1, art. 4, of the Constitution of the Commonwealth
